

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH HOLTER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF MANDAN,
a Political Subdivision of the State of North Dakota,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Dakota

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY C. LARSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WILLIAM C. BLACK
LARSON LATHAM HUETTL LLP
1100 COLLEGE DRIVE
P.O. Box 2056
BISMARCK, ND 58502-2056
(701) 223-5300
GLARSON@BISMARCKLAW.COM

DECEMBER 18, 2020

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Introduction	4
B. Statement of Facts	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. TO AVOID FURTHER VIOLATIONS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT'S TAKINGS CLAUSE, THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS MUST CONSIDER THE VALUE OF THE SPECIAL BENEFITS TO A PARTICULAR PARCEL OF PROPERTY INDEPENDENTLY OF THE AMOUNTS ASSESSED TO THAT PARCEL OF PROPERTY OR THE COSTS OF THE PROJECT BORNE BY THE ASSESSING AUTHORITY	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ACTING AS AN ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF MANDAN AND, IN DOING SO, VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FEDERAL PRECEDENT RECENTLY ARTICU- LATED IN <i>UNITED STATES V. SINENENG-SMITH.</i>	20
A. Due Process Concerns.....	20
B. Public Policy Concerns	21
C. Federal Precedent.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Dakota (July 22, 2020)	1a
Dissenting Opinion of Justice Tufte	13a
Memorandum Opinion on Appeal of the District Court of North Dakota, South Central Judicial District (June 28, 2019)	21a
Order on Return of the District Court of North Dakota, South Central Judicial District (September 24, 2018).....	35a
Order of the District Court of North Dakota, South Central Judicial District (March 20, 2018).....	40a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the Supreme Court of North Dakota Denying Petition for Rehearing (September 21, 2020).....	47a
Dissenting Opinion of Chief Justice Jensen....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S.Ct. 977 (1999)	21
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Dahm v. Stark County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 841 N.W.2d 416 (N.D. 2013).....	17
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 808 F.2d 1298 (CA8 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020)	25
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	passim
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....i, 21	
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
N.D.C.C. § 40-23-07	2, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4).....	23
REGULATIONS	
City of Mandan Special Assessment Policy, <i>Benefit Determination and Distributions</i> , Adopted by the Mandan City Commission on January 19, 2016.....	passim
MISCELLANEOUS	
McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 38:6 (3d ed.).....	16
